

RECORD NO. 17-4573

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

MARY MOONEY,

Defendant – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT BEAUFORT**

—————
BRIEF OF APPELLANT
—————

Joshua S. Kendrick
KENDRICK & LEONARD, P.C.
Post Office Box 6938
Greenville, South Carolina 29606
(864) 760-4000

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
A. BASIS FOR SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IN THE DISTRICT COURT	1
B. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THE COURT OF APPEALS	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
V. ARGUMENT	12
1. APPELLANT MARY MOONEY SHOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOWED TO WITHDRAW HER GUILTY PLEA, AS THE STATUTE TO WHICH SHE PLED GUILTY DID NOT APPLY TO HER CONDUCT	12
Standard of Review.....	12
The guilty plea	13
Mooney moves to withdraw her plea.....	14
Does the statute at issue apply to Mooney	16
When did Kazakhstan become a Hague Convention Partner.....	19
Were Mooney’s false statements even false.....	20

Should Mooney have been allowed to withdraw her plea21

- (1) Mooney credibly asserted her plea was not knowing and voluntary 22
- (2) Mooney credibly asserted she was both factually and legally innocent 23
- (3) There was no significant delay in filing the motion to withdraw Mooney’s plea..... 24
- (4) While Mooney was assisted by competent counsel, his admitted failure to research the statute of conviction weighs in favor of her plea withdrawal 24
- (5) The withdrawal of Mooney’s plea would not have prejudiced the Government..... 25
- (6) Allowing Mooney to withdraw her plea would neither inconvenience the court or waste judicial resources 25
- (7) Mooney has presented a fair and just reason to withdraw her plea 26

This issue is not barred by the appellate waiver 27

2. THE DISTRICT COURT SENTENCED MOONEY BASED ON AN INCORRECT AND UNSUPPORTED LOSS AMOUNT..... 29

Standard of Review..... 29

The progression of the loss amount in this case..... 30

The district court rules on objections 32

New PSR, new loss amount 32

No loss, no enhancement..... 33

This issue is not barred by the appellate waiver..... 36

3. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RESTITUTION AWARD WAS ERROR, BECAUSE THERE WAS NO LOSS AND NO EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF A RESTITUTION AWARD..... 37

Standard of Review..... 37

The Government’s restitution request..... 37

The sentencing hearing and the district court’s restitution award 38

The district court erred in failing to conduct the prima facie analysis of restitution under the VWPA 38

The district court ordered restitution to victims who were not victims 40

This issue is not barred by the appellate waiver..... 43

V. CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	29
<i>Chambers v. Reno</i> , 307 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 Us. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	22
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	23
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	29
<i>People v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 861 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Smith v. O'Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941)	22
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 499 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 81 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 1996).....	40

<i>United States v. Blick</i> , 408 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>United States v. Broughton-Jones</i> , 71 F.3d 1143 (4th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>United States v. Chatterji</i> , 46 F.3d 1336 (4th Cir. 1995)	12, 33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Cone</i> , 714 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 985 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 714 F.3d 809 (4th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 741 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 410 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2005)	28-29
<i>United States v. Leftwich</i> , 628 F.3d 665 (4th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 82 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 1996)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Marin</i> , 961 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>United States v. McTeague</i> , 840 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2016)	13, 37
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 931 F.2d 245 (4th Cir. 1991)	22, 26

United States v. Nicholson,
676 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2012)21

United States v. Ritchie,
858 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2017) 38

United States v. Sparks,
67 F.3d 1145 (4th Cir. 1995) 26

United States v. Stone,
866 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017) 30, 37

United States v. Thompson-Riviere,
561 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 26, 27

WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller,
687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)17

GUIDELINE

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 33

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(1)(B)(i)(II) 39

18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(3) 37

18 U.S.C. § 3711

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

42 U.S.C. §§ 14901, *et seq*.....3, 18

42 U.S.C. §§ 14921, *et seq* 16, 18

42 U.S.C. §§ 14921(a)(1)-(2)16

42 U.S.C. § 149446, 13, 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 14944(c)6, 16

42 U.S.C. § 14944(a)(2)(A)16

REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. §§ 96.29, *et seq* 20

22 C.F.R. § 96.37 20

22 C.F.R. § 96.37(d)(3)..... 20

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. R. 11..... 26

Fed. R. Crim. P. R. 32(d) 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Citizenship and Immigration Services Ombudsman, *Annual Report 2010*, June 30, 2010 (located at https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/cisomb_2010_annual_report_to_congress.pdf, last accessed January 9, 2018) 3

<https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/Intercountry-Adoption/Intercountry-Adoption-Country-Information/Kazakhstan.html> 9-10, 19
